
 
 
 

 

October 5, 2012 
 
 
Monterey County Board of Supervisors 
COB@co.monterey.ca.us 
 
 
Santa Cruz County Board of Supervisors 
701 Ocean Street, Room 500 
Santa Cruz, CA 95060 
C/O Tess E. Fitzgerald  
Clerk of the Board 
tess.fitzgerald@co.santa-cruz.ca.us 
 

San Luis Obispo County Board of Supervisors 
County Government Center, Room D-430 
San Luis Obispo, CA 93408 
fmecham@co.slo.ca.us 
bgibson@co.slo.ca.us 
ahill@co.slo.ca.us 
pteixeira@co.slo.ca.us 
jpatterson@co.slo.ca.us  

 
Dear Madam/Sirs:  
 
DOMESTIC WELL SAMPLING PROJECT  
 
This letter is to inform you and your staff of an upcoming domestic well sampling project in your 
county.   
 
Starting in October, the U.S. Geological Survey (USGS) will be sampling domestic wells in 
portions of Santa Cruz, Monterey, and San Luis Obispo Counties as shown on the attached 
map.  This shallow aquifer sampling is being performed as part of the State Water Board’s 
Groundwater Ambient Monitoring and Assessment (GAMA) Program Priority Basin Project and 
the Central Coast Water Board’s Central Coast Ambient Monitoring Program - Groundwater 
Assessment and Protection (CCAMP-GAP) Domestic Well Project.  Prior to initiating sampling, 
USGS will be conducting focused door-to-door outreach to solicit participation in these two 
projects based on a spatially distributed grid pattern.  
 
Both of these groundwater sampling projects are voluntary and will provide free water quality 
sampling and analytical services to participating domestic well (single residential connection) 
owners or renters.  Analytical results will be provided to the well owners along with “A Guide for 
Private Domestic Well Owners”1 and supporting information explaining the results and where to 
go for additional information.  This information will be consistent with the GAMA Domestic Well 
Project2 materials distributed in the past, which have been reviewed by the California 
Department of Public Health and local health officials.  Prior to initiating the distribution of 
information to well owners, we will provide you with an example of the data results package. 
 

                                                 
1 http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water_issues/programs/gama/docs/wellowner_guide.pdf 
2 http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water_issues/programs/gama/domestic_well.shtml 
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The primary goals of the two projects are to conduct an unbiased assessment of shallow aquifer 
water quality and provide selected domestic well owners with information regarding the quality 
of their drinking water.  The resulting data may be used to develop more focused domestic well 
outreach and sampling activities in the future.   
 
For additional information, please contact the following: 
 
Central Coast Water Board 
CCAMP-GAP 
Matthew Keeling  
(805) 549-3685 
mkeeling@waterboards.ca.gov  
 

State Water Resources Control Board 
GAMA Program 
John Borkovich 
(916) 341-5779 
jborkovich@waterboards.ca.gov 

 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Kenneth A. Harris Jr. 
Interim Acting Executive Officer 
 
Enclosure: 
 

U.S. Geological Survey Monterey Bay and Salinas Valley GAMA Priority Basin Project 
(Shallow Aquifer Assessment) Study Area map. 

 
cc:   
 
John Ramirez 
Environmental Health Director 
Monterey County 
ramirezj1@co.monterey.ca.us 
 
Richard LeWarne 
Environmental Health Assistant Director 
Monterey County 
Lewarner@co.monterey.ca.us 
 
David Chardavoyna 
Interim General Manager 
Monterey County Water Resources Agency 
chamblissws@co.monterey.ca.us 
johnsonr@co.monterey.ca.us 
 
Curtis Batson 
Environmental Health Services Director 
San Luis Obispo County Health Department 
cbatson@co.slo.ca.us 
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Rich Lichtenfels 
Supervising Environmental Health Specialist 
San Luis Obispo County Health Department 
rlichtenfels@co.slo.ca.us 
 
Courtney Howard 
County of San Luis Obispo 
Dept. of Public Works 
choward@co.slo.ca.us 
 
John Ricker 
Water Quality & Water Resources Division Director 
Santa Cruz County Health Services Agency 
john.ricker@co.santa-cruz.ca.us 
 
Steve Schneider 
Director of Environmental Health 
Santa Cruz County Health Services Agency 
steve.schneider@co.santa-cruz.ca.us 
 
John Borkovich, SWRCB GAMA Program, jborkovich@waterboards.ca.gov 
Justin Kulongoski, USGS, kulongos@usgs.gov 
Leah Walker, CDPH, Leah.Walker@cdph.ca.gov 
Kurt Souza, CDPH, kurt.souza@cdph.ca.gov 
Stefan Cajina, CDPH, stefan.cajina@cdph.ca.gov 
 
John Robertson, Central Coast Groundwater Protection Section 
Central Coast Water Board members 
 
S:\Regional Monitoring & Assessment\CCAMP GAP\Domestic Well Project\Nitrate Notice\Local Agency 
Notice 092512.doc 
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